The first stage was a quantitative research, the researcher investigated factors which 

affected the effectiveness of prevention and controlling of dengue haemorrhagic fever of village 

health volunteerleader by formulating a model of effectiveness of prevention and controlling as 

an outcome variable. Two hundred and seventy six subjects (276) of village health  

volunteersleader involved in this study were recruited using a rational ratio of each districtfrom 

nine districts in Yasothon Province.  The required data were collected using the questionnaire 

and data analysis was performed using computer programs.